

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States and in his
individual capacity,

Defendants.

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

**MOTION OF THE PRESIDENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, FOR
CERTIFICATION OF THIS COURT'S MARCH 28 AND JULY 25, 2018 ORDERS
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) AND FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY ITS MARCH 28 AND JULY 25 ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....6

 A. The Court’s March 28 and July 25 Orders Involve Controlling Questions of Law and Their Immediate Resolution May Materially Advance the Ultimate Termination of This Litigation.....7

 B. There Is Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion as to the Four Controlling Questions of Law Identified in This Motion.....10

 1. There is a substantial ground for difference of opinion as to the interpretation of the term “Emolument” in the Emoluments Clauses.11

 i. Text of the Emoluments Clauses 11

 ii. The Original Public Meaning of the Term “Emolument” 15

 iii. The Purpose of the Emoluments Clauses 17

 iv. Executive Branch and Other Precedent 21

 2. There is a substantial ground for difference of opinion as to whether Plaintiffs’ economic interests are addressed by the Emoluments Clauses.22

 3. A substantial ground for difference of opinion exists as to whether Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged Article III standing.23

 4. A substantial ground for difference of opinion exists as to the availability of the requested equitable relief against the President in his official capacity.24

II. IF THE COURT GRANTS § 1292(b) CERTIFICATION, IT SHOULD ALSO STAY PROCEEDINGS PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trs.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) 6

Al Maqaleh v. Gates,
620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) 11

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in
Amministrazione Straordinaria*,
921 F.2d 21, 24 (2d Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 24

Butler v. DirectSAT USA, LLC,
307 F.R.D. 445 (D. Md. 2015)..... 7

Cabell v. Markham,
148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945)..... 16

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 3, 25, 26

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 24

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 3, 26

Coal. For Equity & Excellence in Md. Higher Educ. v. Md. Higher Educ. Comm’n,
Civil No. CCB-06-2773, 2015 WL 4040425 (D. Md. June 29, 2015) 8, 10

CREW v. Trump,
276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017),
appeal pending No. 18-474 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2018)..... 2, 3, 22, 23

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 15, 16

Doe v. Trump,
Civ. No. 17-1597, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 3736435 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2018)..... 3, 25

Fannin v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
873 F.2d 1438, 1989 WL 42583 (4th Cir. 1989) (unpublished) 7

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith,
671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982) 10

Flora v. United States,
362 U.S. 145 (1960)..... 12

Florida v. Thomas,
532 U.S. 774 (2001)..... 8

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 24

Gen. Tech. Applications, Inc. v. Exro Ltda,
388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004) 8

Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc.,
195 F. Supp. 3d 767 (D. Md. 2016)..... 10

Griffin v. United States,
935 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 6, 10, 16, 19

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2003)..... 7

In re Miedzianowski,
735 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) 25

In re Trump,
874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017) *passim*

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)..... 4, 9

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017),
vacated as moot, 138 S. Ct. 353 (Oct. 10, 2017)..... 24

Kennedy v. Villa St. Catherine, Inc.,
No. PWG-09-3021 (WDQ), 2010 WL 9009364 (D. Md. June 16, 2010) 8, 9, 10

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 25, 26

Long v. Robinson,
432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970) 25

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 26

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 26

Lynn v. Monarch Recovery Mgmt., Inc.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 612 (D. Md. 2013)..... 7, 8, 10

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 24, 25

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 1, 6

Montesa v. Schwartz,
836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 12

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 25

Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 22, 25

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 10

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 22

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 12

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 24

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc.,
848 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) 6, 7

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (CC Va. 1807)..... 25

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. 385 (1867)..... 12

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	26
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Shell</i> , 789 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2018 WL 333515 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 18, 2018).....	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	17, 19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)	24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7342(c)(1)(A)	19
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	<i>passim</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	13
CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS	
Office of Congressional Ethics, U.S. House of Representatives, Review No. 17-1147, <i>available at</i> https://oce.house.gov/sites/congressionaethics.house.gov/files/migrated/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Referral-OCE-Rev.-17-1147-Bordallo_FINAL-FOR-REFERRAL.pdf	21
S. Rep. No. 85-2434, 1958 WL 3723 (1958).....	9

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Gov’t Members of ACUS,
17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)..... 21

Mem. Op. for the Chairman of ACUS from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney
General, 2010 WL 2516024 (June 3, 2010), <https://www.justice.gov/file/18411/download...> 21
